SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 6th December, 2010

S.I. No.77

[Legal Notice No.162]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2010

NOTICE TO DEFER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY ELECTIONS 2010

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 12 of the Provincial Government Act 1997, as read with Regulations 8, 9 and 49 of the Provincial Government (Election) (Amendment) Regulations 2010, I, **Bradley Tovosia**, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, due to circumstances beyond reasonable control, hereby:—

- (i) defer the date of the Provincial Assembly Election for Tetekaji,
 Ward 11, Kolokarako, Ward 14 and Longgu, Ward 15 of
 Guadalcanal Province from Monday the 6th day of December 2010 to Thursday the 9th day of December 2010;
- (ii) defer the date of the Provincial Assembly Election for Namoku and Verakelia Polling Stations in Avuavu, Ward 9 and Uluakuma Polling Station in Valasi, Ward 13 of Guadalcanal Province from Monday the 6th day of December 2010 to Tuesday the 7th day of December 2010; and
- (iii) retain John Stewart as the Returning Officer for the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly Election for this extended period.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of December, 2010.

HON. BRADLEY TOVOSIA

Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening